No. SC98012

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

DWIGHT LAUGHLIN,

Respondent,

v.

DEWAYNE PERRY, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from Circuit Court of Newton County, Missouri Fortieth Judicial Circuit, No. 11NW-CV01772 The Honorable James V. Nichols, Associate Circuit Judge

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT Attorney General

Zachary M. Bluestone Deputy Solicitor General Missouri Bar No. 69004 Christopher R. Wray Assistant Attorney General Missouri Bar No. 66341

P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Phone: (573) 751-8824 Fax: (573) 751-5391 Chris.Wray@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4
ARGUMENT
I. The circuit court erred in denying Appellants' motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict because public defenders, like judges and prosecutors, are entitled to immunity for discretionary acts
A. Missouri courts have rejected the notion that official immunity applies only to public officers who exercise sovereign power or conduct policymaking that "goes to the essence of governing."8
B. Legal representation is not a ministerial function, as it requires considerable discretion and strategic decision-making11
C. The policy considerations Laughlin advances are outweighed by the benefits of extending immunity to public defenders and, if adopted, would erode official immunity in other contexts
II. Alternatively, the circuit court erred in denying Appellants' motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict because Laughlin failed to present substantial evidence that an ordinary attorney in Perry or Flottman's position would have handled the case differently24
A. The relevant question is whether an attorney of ordinary skill would have investigated the obscure jurisdictional defense, not whether Perry and Flottman failed to spot the issue
B. Laughlin failed to adduce substantial evidence that Perry and Flottman violated the standard of care by failing to investigate the obscure jurisdictional defect
C. Laughlin's expert testimony loses any probative force in light of undisputed evidence that no other legal professionals in similar circumstances pursued the jurisdictional defect
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.F. v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist., 491 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. 2016)
Boever v. Special Sch. Dist., 296 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2009)
Brown v. Tate, 888 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. 1994)
Brummitt v. Springer, 918 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. App. 1996)
Canon v. Thumudo, 422 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. 1988)
Charron v. Thompson, 939 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. banc 1996)
Collins-Camden P'ship v. Cty. of Jefferson, 425 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. 2014)
Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis Int'l Airport, 193 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. banc 2006)
<i>Dixon v. Holden</i> , 923 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App. 1996)
Duncan v. Dempsey, 547 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. 2018)
Dziubak v. Mott, 503 N.W. 771 (Minn. 1993) 10
<i>Fannie Mae v. Truong,</i> 33 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2000)
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)

<i>Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000)
Haley v. Bennett, 489 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. App. 2016)
Hawkins v. State, 512 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. App. 2017)
Hurlock v. Park Land Med. Ctr., 709 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App. 1985)
<i>Klemme v. Best</i> , 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1997)
Mueller v. Bauer, 54 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. App. 2001)
Rhea v. Sapp, 463 S.W.3d 370 (Mo. App. 2015)
Richardson v. Burrow, 366 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. 2012)
Richardson v. City of St. Louis, 293 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. App. 2009)
Richardson v. Sherwood, 377 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. App. 2011)
<i>Roberts v. Sokol</i> , 330 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. App. 2011)
Dziubak v. Mott, 422 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. 1988)
Shelton v. Farr, 996 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1999)
Sherrill v. Wilson, 653 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1983)
Southers v. City of Farmington, 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. banc 2008)2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 28

<u>Statutes</u>

Section 105.711, RSMo	
Section 105.726, RSMo	
Section 559.125, RSMo	
Section 600.042, RSMo	

<u>Rules</u>

MO. SUP. CT. R. 4-1.7	
MO. SUP. CT. R. 4-2.1
